### GENESEE TRANSPORTATION COUNCIL

### RESOLUTION

### Resolution 22-17 Adopting the *Title VI/Nondiscrimination Implementation Plan*

### WHEREAS,

- 1. Title VI of the 1964 Civil Rights Act and subsequent federal legislation direct the fair treatment and meaningful involvement of all people—regardless of race, color, national origin, disability, age, gender, or income status—in programs and activities receiving Federal funds, including transportation funds;
- 2. The United States Department of Transportation (USDOT) requires public agencies, including GTC, to develop a Title VI Plan that addresses how an agency integrates nondiscrimination practices in its planning, public participation, and decision making.
- 3. USDOT has provided additional guidance and clarity about what Metropolitan Planning Organizations, including GTC, must include in their Title VI Plans since GTC adopted its Environmental Justice, Title VI, and Americans with Disabilities Act Involvement Plan in 2012;
- 4. GTC staff prepared the Title VI Nondiscrimination Implementation Plan in compliance with the most current Federal directives and guidance to avoid, minimize, or mitigate disproportionately adverse impacts of transportation projects and investments on persons not traditionally well-represented in the transportation policy, planning, and investment decision making processes; and
- 5. Said Plan has received the federally-required approval of the New York State Department of Transportation and has been reviewed by GTC staff and member agencies through the GTC committee process and found to be worthy of guiding activities conducted by or on behalf of GTC.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED

1. That the Genesee Transportation Council hereby adopts the *Title VI/Nondiscrimination Implementation Plan* effective immediately

# **CERTIFICATION**

The undersigned duly qualified Secretary of the Genesee Transportation Council certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted at a legally convened meeting of the Genesee Transportation Council held on June 30, 2022.

CHRISTOPHER REEVE, Secretary

Genesee Transportation Council